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Description

The Barpak Saw Mill cuts raw timber into planks (floorboards) for construction of homes and buildings in addition to manufacturing a limited number of wooden frames for door and windows. At present, the saw mill’s customers have to bring their own timber from markets in Gorkha Bazzar and Khaireni for planking. The business employs 2 people in addition to the entrepreneur.

Remote Environment (PESTLE) Analysis:
Political Status
· Uniquely nonpartisan in general
· Community Interests is put before Political Interests
· No complaints of Development Work being hindered by partisan interest
· Willingness among the community leaders to work with the government and its agencies
· Community leaders and elders are very influential and well respected
· Village is entirely dominated by the indigenous population.  
· Majority affiliated to the Nepali Congress (NC) political party
Economic Status
· Economy is almost entirely import oriented.
· Income levels is and has been much higher than the Nepali average since WW2.
· Most families depend on international remittance
· Most of the local businesses are trading and retail stores. The others comprise of service businesses that cater to the need of the local population
· Local merchandise prices are at sold at a premium over prices in Abu Khaireni or Gorkha Bazzar
· Barpak does not connect to any large settlements except the village of Laprak
Social Status
· The local community is comprised of 3 distinct groups: i) Gurungs, ii) Ghales and iii) Kamis. The Gurung community is slightly larger than the Ghales and the two combined make up for over 90 percent of the population in Barpak. The Kamis are a small minority
· The social structure is very hierarchical with the community elders at the top of the pyramid. The community dictates many aspects of the social and personal lives of all the community members.
· The population is bimodal in nature, consisting of a large number of elderly and children. Most men of working age have migrated to Kathmandu or abroad
Technological Status
· Thanks to the local micro hydro, Barpak has access to 24 hours of electricity
· Barpak is well connected to world through high speed internet and telephones
· Transportation is a challenge with most of the 60km from Abu Khaireni to the village being unpaved. The driving conditions can be quite challenging when it rains. The village is only accessible vehicles with wide ground clearance
· Barpak is connected to Gorkha, Abu Khaireni and Kathmandu with regular scheduled bus and jeep service
· Servicing heavy machinery is difficult. Entrepreneurs have to often travel to Abu Khaireni or Kathmandu for maintenance work



Ecological Status
· Barpak is located at 1,900 meters on a 3,000 meters high mountain 
· The climate in Barpak is pristine and sub temperate in nature. The summers days are hot and long and winters are cold and short
· The traditional crops of Barpak are potatoes, maize, millet and paddy. Farming has virtually ceased at present, with only limited families working the land to grow vegetables 
· Forests are well preserved and the demand for wood and forest produce is limited. 
· Awareness about pollution is high. Local community has relocated noisy or polluting factories and workshops on more than one occasion

Legal Status
· Barpak follows the legal system laid down by the legislature of Nepal



Market Description:
Since the saw mill does not manufacture furniture, most of the customers at the mill come to saw their timber into more useful wooden planks and boards. The market for such planking services is at best stagnant as many people in Barpak and surrounding areas have switched from wood to other building materials that are more durable and cheap. Besides, given the low capital investment and the portability of belt and table saws, it may soon be cheaper for the mill’s would be customers to plank their wood on site rather than at the mill. Planking services have also become one of many ‘side’ services provided by integrated wood processing industries.



The entrepreneur: 
Entrepreneur Resh Bahadur Ghale started his wood sawing business after the village of Barpak was electrified some 3 decades ago. Ghale runs his business from his own property located in the main Barpak thoroughfare with the assistance from 2 or 3 other helpers. With the destruction of his hose in the April 2015 earthquake, he now lives in a small wooden shack by his workshop and labors alongside his workers. They use simple tools like belt saws, table saws, table planer, hand planer, manual saw, grinder, mallets and chisels.





Market Potential: 
As the wood planking market is stagnant or shrinking, it leaves a lot of room for the doubt that the mill will not be able to sustain from just planking wood in the future. The real money in wood work in the manufacture of furniture as the village’s increasing urbanization has resulted in soaring demand for furniture. While it is true that the furniture market is already crowded with imports from India and China, it may still be possible for the saw mill to grab a significant market share. This claim can be corroborated by the fact that there are still a large number of custom furniture wood workshops successfully operating in highly connected areas cities like Kathmandu and Pokhara.


Competitive analysis: 
The Barpak Saw Mill is one of three saw mills currently in operation at the village. At present, all three saw mills have their own sets of customers and enough business to sustain themselves. But with a shrinking market for planking services, it is very likely that the competition between the saw mills will intensify, resulting in slimmer margins and reduced profits for all.
If the saw mill chooses to move into the furniture business as suggested, there will be no immediate direct competitors for the company. However, the competition from imports from India, China or other parts of Nepal will still be significant.



Major Risks: 
The most pressing risk for the Saw Mill is the shrinking market of his current product. If the business cannot segway into another more profitable industry in the short or medium term, it is very likely that it will not be able to earn a sustenance for the entrepreneur and his employees.
The easiest move for the saw mill would be to move to the furniture business. This said, making good furniture requires a lot of skills and expertise, and given the entrepreneur’s advanced age, it is improbable that he will be able to acquire them. Any workers with furniture making skills will also be difficult to retain as they are in high demand in many areas both inside and outside Nepal. 


SWOT:
Custom Furniture 
Temporary demand from post earthquake reconstruction effort
Out of village Competition
Low capacity for capital investment
Wood Handling Experience
Limited and Shrinking Market
Lack of necessary skills
Market Recognition
Strength
Weakness
Opportunities
Threats

Recommendations:
Recommendations
1. The entrepreneur should move the focus of his business from planking to manufacturing furniture and other high value wood products.
2. The entrepreneur should improve the operations at his business by better organizing the workshop and researching new products.




1 Year Timeline:
	Stage
	Objectives
	Activity
	Timeline

	1
	Move focus to furniture making business
	Hire trained furniture maker with the necessary skills and buy indispensable equipment
	Month 0 to 2

	2
	Learn about new products
	Explore markets in Kathmandu, Pokhara and the internet
	Month 0 to 2

	3
	Prototype Products
	Design and Manufacture new products. Test them in the market if possible.
	Month 2 to 4

	4
	Market new products
	Display products at the workshop, attend trade fairs and similar events
	Month 3 to 12





Financial Plan
	SECTION
	A
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Table 1.1: Details of Existing Capital Assets
	
	

	Capital Assets
	Estimated Value
	Remaining Useful Life (Years)
	Annual Depreciation

	Belt Cutter
	30000
	5
	6000

	Table Saw
	10000
	5
	2000

	Sundry Tools
	20000
	5
	4000

	
	
	
	

	Table 1.2: Details of New Expenses
	
	

	Capital Assets
	Estimated Value
	Amortization/ Depreciation Years
	

	Table Saw
	10000
	5
	

	Sundry Tools
	10000
	5
	

	Training Expense
	50000
	N/A
	

	
	
	
	

	Summary
	
	
	

	Total Annual Depreciation:
	16,000
	
	

	Total New Investment
	70,000
	
	

	Average Asset Life:
	5.00
	
	



Assumptions and Notes:
· The training expense is estimated for 2 new apprentice


	SECTION
	B
	
	
	

	UNIT COST ESTIMATES
	
	
	
	

	Product:
	Plank Cutting Service
	
	
	

	Measurement Unit:
	Order
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Table 2.1: Cost Per Batch of 100 Planks
	
	
	

	Expense Head
	Measurement Unit
	Units/Batch
	Price/Unit
	Cost/Batch

	Cutting Wheel
	Units
	1
	2000
	2000

	Labour
	Days
	2
	1000
	2000

	Total Cost/Batch
	
	
	
	4000

	
	
	
	
	

	Margin Calculations
	
	
	
	

	Price/Plank
	100
	
	
	

	Cost/Plank
	40
	
	
	

	GM/Plank
	60
	
	
	

	GM %age
	60.0%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Product:
	Furniture
	
	
	

	Measurement Units:
	Units
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Table 2.3: Cost per 30 Furniture Pieces
	
	
	

	Expense Head
	Measurement Unit
	Units/Batch
	Price/Measurement Unit
	Cost/Batch

	Cutting Wheel
	Units
	1
	2000
	2000

	Wood
	KG
	15
	100
	1500

	Labour
	Days
	10
	1000
	10000

	Total Cost/Badge
	
	
	
	13500

	
	
	
	
	

	Margin Calculations
	
	
	
	

	Price/Furniture
	1500
	
	
	

	Cost/Furniture
	450
	
	
	

	GM/Packet
	1050
	
	
	

	GM %age
	70.0%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Summary
	
	
	
	

	Product
	GM Percentage
	
	
	

	Furniture
	70.0%
	
	
	

	Plank Cutting Service
	60.00%
	
	
	




	Table 2.4 Capacity Calculations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Product
	Time (Hours)/Unit
	Units
/Worker
/Month *
	Labour Cost**
/Unit
	Other Cost ***/Unit
	Price
/Unit
	Margin
/Unit
	Margin
/Worker
/Day

	Furniture
	3
	58.33
	333.33
	116.67
	1500
	1,050.00
	61,250

	Plank Cutting Service
	0.18
	972.22
	20.00
	20
	100
	60.00
	58,333

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Product
	Yearly Capacity/2 Workers/Year
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Furniture
	1,400
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Plank Cutting Service
	23,333
	
	
	
	
	
	



Assumptions and Notes:
· Capacity calculations assumes 7 hour work days and 25 day work month
· ** Borrows Labour Cost from Table 2.1
· *** Numbers for calculation of Other Costs borrowed from Table 2.1 and 2.3


	SECTION
	C
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Table 3.1: Sales and Revenue Projections
	Year 1
	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3

	Product
	Unit
	Price
	Units
	Revenue
	Units
	Revenue
	Units
	Revenue

	Furniture
	Number
	1500
	240
	360000
	300
	495000
	400.00
	7,26,000

	Plank Cutting Service
	Number
	100
	1500
	150000
	1,500
	165000
	1,500
	1,81,500

	Total
	
	
	 
	5,10,000
	 
	6,60,000
	 
	9,07,500

	Cap Utilization (Furniture)
	
	
	17.1%
	 
	21.4%
	 
	28.6%
	 

	Cap Utilization (Cutting)
	
	
	6.4%
	 
	6.4%
	 
	6.4%
	 



Assumptions and Notes:
· 10% Price Increases are inbuilt into the Revenue Forecast
	Forecasted Income Statement
	
	
	
	
	

	Year
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Revenue (Furniture)
	3,60,000
	4,95,000
	7,26,000
	8,34,900
	9,60,135

	COGS (Furniture)
	1,44,000
	1,98,000
	2,90,400
	3,33,960
	3,84,054

	Revenue (Plank Cutting Service)
	1,50,000
	1,65,000
	1,81,500
	2,08,725
	2,40,034

	COGS (Plank Cutting Service)
	45,000
	49,500
	54,450
	62,618
	72,010

	Gross Margin
	3,21,000
	4,12,500
	5,62,650
	6,47,048
	7,44,105

	Depreciation
	16,000
	16,000
	16,000
	16,000
	16,000

	Rent (Lease)
	50,000
	52,500
	55,125
	57,881
	60,775

	Electricity
	54,000
	59,400
	65,340
	71,874
	79,061

	Operating Profit
	2,01,000
	2,84,600
	4,26,185
	5,01,292
	5,88,268

	Operating Profit %age
	39.41%
	43.12%
	46.96%
	48.03%
	49.02%



Assumptions and Notes:
· 15% is the assumed Sales Growth Rate	
· COGS is Based on Caluculations in Table 2.1		
· Prices will Grow at 10%		
· COGS Includes Labour Cost		
· Deprecation in Year 0 is derived from Section A. Depreciation in subsequent years is defined year Deprecation the year before plus the Capital Expenditure divided by the Average Useful Lifespan of Fixed Asset		
· Lease Expense only appreciates at 5% per annum		
· Electricity Cost has been inferred from the reported 4500 a month and is expected to increase @ of 10% every year		
	CapEx
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	NWC
	1,53,000
	1,98,000
	2,72,250
	3,13,088
	3,60,051

	∆ NWC
	
	45,000
	74,250
	40,838
	46,963

	Tax Rate
	35%
	35%
	35%
	35%
	35%

	Free Cash Flow
	1,46,650
	1,55,990
	2,18,770
	3,01,002
	3,51,411

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Long Term FCF Growth Rate:
	
	5%
	
	
	

	Discount Rate:
	
	25%
	
	
	

	FCF in Year 5:
	
	3,51,411
	
	
	

	PV of all Future Cash Flows at Year 5
	18,44,908
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Year
	Cash Flows (CFs)
	PV of CFs
	
	
	

	0
	-70,000
	-70,000
	
	
	

	1
	1,46,650
	1,17,320
	
	
	

	2
	1,55,990
	99,834
	
	
	

	3
	2,18,770
	1,12,010
	
	
	

	4
	3,01,002
	1,23,291
	
	
	

	5
	21,96,319
	7,19,690
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	NPV
	11,02,144
	
	
	



